

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

No. 03–4433

FORUM FOR ACADEMIC AND INSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, a New Jersey membership corporation; SOCIETY OF AMERICAN LAW TEACHERS, a New York corporation; COALITION FOR EQUALITY, a Massachusetts association; RUTGERS GAY AND LESBIAN CAUCUS, a New Jersey association; PAM NICKISHER, a New Jersey resident; LESLIE FISCHER, a Pennsylvania resident; MICHAEL BLAUSCHILD, a New Jersey resident; ERWIN CHEMERINSKY, a California resident; and SYLVIA LAW, a New York resident,

Plaintiffs–Appellants,

v.

DONALD H. RUMSFELD, in his capacity as U.S. Secretary of Defense; ROD PAIGE, in his capacity as U.S. Secretary of Education; TOMMY THOMPSON, in his capacity as U.S. Secretary of Health and Human Services; NORMAN Y. MINETA, in his capacity as U.S. Secretary of Transportation; and TOM RIDGE, in his capacity as U.S. Secretary of Homeland Security,

Defendants–Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Jersey

**BRIEF OF THE UCLAW VETERANS SOCIETY,
WASHBURN UNIVERSITY VETERANS LAW ASSOCIATION, AND
THE COLLEGE OF WILLIAM & MARY SCHOOL OF LAW MILITARY LAW
SOCIETY AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Howard J. Bashman
1250 Virginia Drive
Suite 1000
Fort Washington, PA 19034
(267) 419–1230

Attorney for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT.....	1
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
The Balance Of Hardships Clearly Favors The Government, And Therefore The District Court’s Denial Of A Preliminary Injunction Should Be Affirmed	9
I. The Military Will Suffer Great Harm If Law Schools Are Allowed To Prohibit JAG Access To On–Campus Student Recruitment	9
A. Military effectiveness may suffer if America is not able to recruit the best and brightest law school graduates.....	11
B. Servicemembers will suffer if the military cannot recruit the best and brightest lawyers to provide legal services for the armed forces	18
II. Law Students Will Suffer If The Military Is Excluded From On–Campus Recruiting.....	21
A. Law schools will fail to match prospective JAG recruits with opportunities tailored to their career aspirations.....	21
B. Veteran law students will be inhibited from contributing to classroom diversity.....	25
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Clean Ocean Action v. York</i> , 57 F.3d 328 (3d Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc. v. Rumsfeld</i> 291 F. Supp. 2d 269 (D.N.J. 2003).....	7
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986).....	12
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2325 (2003).....	25, 26
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981).....	11
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990).....	20
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961).....	20
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970).....	18
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974).....	12
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981).....	12
<i>United States ex. rel. Toth v. Quarles</i> , 350 U.S. 11 (1955).....	11
<i>United States v. Spriggs</i> , 52 M.J. 235 (C.A.A.F. 2000).....	18

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	3, 18
U.S. Const. pmb.	5

U.S. Const. art. I, §8, cl. 12–14	11
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 1	11

Statutes and Public Laws

10 U.S.C. §827	18
10 U.S.C. §838	18
10 U.S.C. §983	2
Article 27, Uniform Code of Military Justice (codified at 10 U.S.C. §827).....	18
Article 38, Uniform Code of Military Justice (codified at 10 U.S.C. §838).....	18
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1996, Pub. L. No. 104–106, 110 Stat. 315 (1996).....	2

Legislative History

149 Cong. Rec. E2081 (Oct. 17, 2003).....	10
149 Cong. Rec. H10,373 (Nov. 5, 2003).....	16
149 Cong. Rec. S12,579 (Oct. 15, 2003)	10

Other Authorities

American Association of Law Schools (“AALS”) Bylaws <i>available at</i> http://www.aals.org/bylaws.html	2
--	---

AALS Memorandum 97–46, Aug. 13, 1997 <i>available at</i> http://www.aals.org/97-46.html	2
Stephen Biddle, <i>Victory Misunderstood: What the Gulf War Tells Us About the Future of Conflict</i> , Int’l Security, Autumn 1996	12
Carol Chomsky and Margaret Montoya, <i>SALT Position Statement: The Solomon Amendments</i> , 2001, <i>available at</i> http://www.saltlaw.org/positionsolomon.htm	22
Columbia University Law School, Office of Career Services Website, <i>available at</i> http://www.law.columbia.edu/careers (last visited Feb. 1, 2004)	25
Walter T. Cox III, <i>The Army, the Courts, and the Constitution: The Evolution of Military Justice</i> , 118 Mil. L. Rev. 1 (1987)	19
Department of Defense, Manual for Courts Martial, United States (2002 ed.), <i>available at</i> http://www.army.mil/usapa/epubs/pdf/mcm2002.pdf	3, 19
Maj. Ariane L. DeSaussure, <i>The Role Of The Law Of Armed Conflict During The Persian Gulf War: An Overview</i> , 37 A.F. L. Rev. 41 (1994)	15
Harvard Law School, Office of Career Services Website, <i>available at</i> http://www.law.harvard.edu/ocs/ (last visited Feb. 1, 2004)	24
Paul Krugman, <i>Who’s Unpatriotic Now?</i> , N.Y. Times, Jul. 22, 2003 at A19	11
Vernon Loeb, <i>Army Reserve Chief Fears Retention Crisis</i> , The Washington Post, Jan. 21, 2004, at A04	10

Dave Moniz, <i>Guard Survey Hints at Exodus</i> , USA Today, Jan. 22, 2004.....	10
Charles C. Moskos, <i>Recruitment and Society after the Cold War</i> , <i>in</i> <i>Marching Toward the 21st Century: Military Manpower and Recruiting 140</i> (Mark J. Eitelberg and Stephen L. Mehay ed., 1994)	12
Charles Moskos and John Williams et al., eds., <i>The Postmodern Military: Armed Forces After the Cold War</i> (Oxford Univ. Press 2000).....	13
Office of the Secretary of Defense, <i>Selected Manpower Statistics</i> , <i>Fiscal Year 2002</i> (Washington Headquarters Service, 1996).....	12
Jane Perlez, <i>Embassy Bombing May Badly Impede Kosovo Diplomacy</i> , N.Y. Times, May 11, 1999, at A1.....	15
Thomas E. Ricks and Vernon Loeb, <i>Unrivaled Military Feels Strains of Unending War</i> , The Washington Post, Feb. 16, 2003, at A01.....	9
Esther Schrader, <i>War, On Advice of Counsel</i> , L.A. Times, Feb. 15, 2002, at A1.....	14
Stmnt. of University of Southern California (USC) Law School Dean Matthew Spitzer, Aug. 19, 2002, available at http://www.law.georgetown.edu/solomon/USCdean.pdf	22
Elisabeth S. Theodore, <i>Law Faculty Make Case Against Military</i> , The Harv. Crimson Online, Oct. 8, 2002, available at http://www.thecrimson.com/article.aspx?ref=254485	21
UCLA School of Law, Career Services Office, available at http://www1.law.ucla.edu/~career/ (last visited Feb. 1, 2004)	24

U.S. Dep't of the Air Force, <i>Air Force Instruction 51-101</i> , Judge Advocate Accession Program (2000)	23
U.S. Dep't of the Army, <i>Army Regulation 27-1</i> , Legal Services: Judge Advocate General Services (1996) available at http://www.apd.army.mil/pdffiles/r27_1.pdf	2, 14, 23
U.S. Dep't of the Army, <i>Field Manual 27-100: Legal Support to Operations</i> (2000)	20
U.S. Dep't of the Army, <i>The Way Ahead – Overview of the Army Strategic Planning Guidance</i> (2004), available at http://www.army.mil/thewayahead/quality3.html	13
U.S. Marine Corps, Marine Corps Doctrinal Publication 1, <i>Warfighting</i> (1997)	14
Editors, U.S. News & World Report, America's Best Graduate Schools (2004 ed.)	17
Lt. Col. Marc L. Warren, <i>Operational Law – A Concept Matures</i> , 152 Mil. L. Rev. 33 (1996)	15
Daniel Williams, <i>NATO, Pentagon Struggle to Explain Errant Airstrike</i> , The Washington Post, Apr. 15, 1999, at A24.....	15
Niki Wilson, <i>Students Back Anti-Military Suit</i> , The Stanford Daily Online, Oct. 14, 2003.....	22
Yale Law School, Career Development Office Website, available at http://www.law.yale.edu/outside/html/Career_Development/cdo-index.htm (last visited Feb. 1, 2004)	25
